REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION
PRETORIA

NOTICE REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT’S

DIRECTIVES FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE

STRIJDOM ON 29 JANUARY 2024 TO 2 FEBRUARY 2024.

Secretary: Belinda Harris

Room 117 Palace
Email: bharris@judiciary.org.za

1. The proceedings will be conducted in Open Court starting at 10:00am.

Please see the daily roll for court room number.

2. A complete Practice Note, stating the nature of the application for the date on

which the application is on the roll, should be filed on Caselines setting out at

least the following:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Was the matter previously postponed? If so, what was the reason for
the postponement?

If the papers consist of more than just the application concerned, (for
instance, previous applications or pleadings not relevant to the
application) the application must be properly identified by reference to
the section and page number to avoid a search for it;

The return of service and set down relevant to the date of hearing must
be identified by reference to the section and page number;

If personal service is necessary, (for instance in sequestration or rule
46 A applications) it must be stated and if this requirement was not

complied with, reasons must be provided,

2.5 Where certain practice or legal requirements have to be complied with

(for instance in Rule 46A applications) compliance with all those
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requirements must be clearly stated and then also identified in the
papers by reference to the section, page number(s) and paragraph;
2.6 |If there is any problem with the application, it must be clearly identified
and disclosed. If there is no problem, it must be submitted that the
papers are in order;
2.7 Name and contact details of counsel and the attorney (tel. no. and
email address) must be stated.
. If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the
practice note.
. The filing of heads of argument will not replace the duty to file a practice note
in terms of this Directive.
. In all applications where heads of argument must be filed, a failure to do so
may also result in the application being struck from the roll.
. Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge and correct case
number, must be filed on Caselines for the court to consider.
. The Practice Note, Draft order and/or heads of argument (if applicable) must
be filed by no later than 8:00am on the last court day before the hearing.
. It is the responsibility of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that the matter is
TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines and that the
Judge and his clerk will have access to the matter at the latest at 8:00 on the
day before the date of hearing to enable the Judge to read the papers.
Thereafter the matters will be frozen on case lines. Late filing or updates will
not be accepted.

. When counsel refer the Judge to specific documents during the court

hearing, it must be done via Caselines using the “PRESENT” function

on caselines.




JJ STRIJDOM

JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL FOR 30 JANUARY
2024 AS WELL AS 1 FEBRUARY 2024:

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

30 JANUARY 2024
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRUDOM J

36. NEDBANK LTD VS N SMITH
21235/22

37. TP TUBE VS RAF
2966/22

38. R G CHABALALA VS RAF
18152/11

39. G S MADONSELA VS MIN OF POLICE+3
13752/21

40. STD BANK LTD VS C J PRETORIUS
114024/23

41. T KHUMALO VS MIN OF POLICE

023119/23



42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

STD BANK LTD
67476/17

ABSA BANK LTD
084819/23

VS

VS

PROP VINCEMUS INVESTMENT VS

30717/21

D D MANNE
90208/18

N M MOLEDI
1957/22

ABSA BANK LTD
15565/14

EX PARTE: B P LOUW
110551/23

M P MAVIMBELA
094293/23

EX PARTE: Z E OKE
012141/23

STD BANK LTD
070168/23

J C DE VILLIERS
82732/19

AUTO X LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

G CHIKANGO+1

P H VAN DER MERWE+1

AGRI FRONTIER LTD+2

MIN OF POLICE

MIN OF DEFENCE

L P CONSTANTINES+1

MASTER OF COURT, PTA

G D MAVUNDLA+1

RAF

G&G MAROUNS MOTORS



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

094980/23

ABSA BANK LTD
B1430/23

C SAMSON
8288/19

NEDBANK LTD
21698/21

CIVIL CONSULT
087803/23

J J SIBIYA
116574/23

EX PARTE: L SCHOEMAN
054597/23

M M TAYOB
063922/23

SB GUARANTEE
055380/23

STD BANK LTD
048222/23

B/C OF CALEDON
019690/23

B/C OF MUCKLENEUK
035122/23

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

B E THWALA+1

RAF

D B STEYN

SA COAL DESK

TRUSTEES OF T RETIREMENT

O CORNISH&ASS

S MOLEYA

T P NKHWASHU

T E TSHABALALA

W J SIBANYONI
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65. STD BANK LTD VS M JANSEN VAN VUUREN
100798/23

66. N MZIZI VS RAF
14487/21

67. FNB BANK LTD VS G S MZOBE
068159/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE
MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

68. FNB BANK LTD VS J E MASANGO
065065/23
69. FNB BANK LTD VS T NTSALUBA
068875/23
70. FNB BANK LTD VS N J MURRAY 062385/23

01 FEBRUARY 2024
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRIJDOM J

36. SB GUARANTEE VS T G SILINDA+1
58686/21

37. E W VORSTER VS RAF
25906/17

38. GRAIN MANAGEMENT+15 VS NERSA+3
2536/19



39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

NEDBANK LTD
113196/23

EX PARTE: B S PRICE+1
099024/23

J COLEMAN
83851/16

NEDBANK LTD
1689/20

NEDBANK LTD
25165/22

STD BANK LTD
8002/20

R D DEBEILA
57774/17

EX PARTE: J J LAMBERT
119411/23

NEDBANK LTD
20910/20

STD BANK LTD
002680/22

CITY OF TSHWANE
082636/23

EX PARTE: AJ NORTIJE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A P MELAPI

RAF

Q D MNISI

M K MOIMA+1

K R MASHAO

RAF

D C NKABINDE

B T SIBIYA

NYELETI CONSULTING



51.

52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

022266/23

CONSOLIDATED STEEL
089532/23

PRYS CONSULTING
055059/23

B/C OF CHEBEMA
093580/23

D LOTTER VERVOER LTD

010141/23

EX PARTE: KD SHOZI
043972/23

ENGINEERED SYSTEMS
059001/23

NEDBANK LTD
061690/23

FNB BANK LTD
067076/23

B/C OF ELMWOOD
082309/23

APHIRI ATTORNEYS
90695/15

SABLE HILLS HOME ASS
069034/23

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

WAVEROOFING LTD

VUSELA INVESTMENTS

R FJUNGO

SITC LOGISTICS LTD

GOLDSOL 11 LTD

M MOKUDUWE

E MAHLOGONOLO

AN MAGAQA

MALULEKA MSIMANG&ASS

COMMUNITY OMBUD SERVICE



62. NATIONAL G BOARD
075086/23

63. NATIONAL G BOARD
073497/23

64. NATIONAL G BOARD
074969/23

65. VZLR INC
075212/23

66. L MOLEFE
065823/23

67. M T MABILO
075972/23

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

9

C ATKINS

A JANSEN

S ROBERT

C VISAGIE

COMPESATION COMMISSIONER

COMPESATION COMMISSIONER

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

68. STD BANK LTD
026112/22

69. STD BANK LTD
033743/23

70. STD BANK LTD
021604/22

71. STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

G A JURISCH

K'M GALESITWE

N QOBONGOSHE

PLAUTUS ASSET MANAGEMENT051915/23



