

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA

NOTICE REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT'S DIRECTIVES FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE STRIJDOM ON 29 JANUARY 2024 TO 2 FEBRUARY 2024.

Secretary: Belinda Harris

Room 117 Palace

Email: bharris@judiciary.org.za

- The proceedings will be conducted in Open Court starting at 10:00am.
 Please see the daily roll for court room number.
- 2. A complete Practice Note, stating the nature of the application for the date on which the application is on the roll, should be filed on Caselines setting out at least the following:
 - 2.1 Was the matter previously postponed? If so, what was the reason for the postponement?
 - 2.2 If the papers consist of more than just the application concerned, (for instance, previous applications or pleadings not relevant to the application) the application must be properly identified by reference to the section and page number to avoid a search for it;
 - 2.3 The return of service and set down relevant to the date of hearing must be identified by reference to the section and page number;
 - 2.4 If personal service is necessary, (for instance in sequestration or rule 46 A applications) it must be stated and if this requirement was not complied with, reasons must be provided;
 - 2.5 Where certain practice or legal requirements have to be complied with (for instance in Rule 46A applications) compliance with all those

- requirements must be clearly stated and then also identified in the papers by reference to the section, page number(s) and paragraph;
- 2.6 If there is any problem with the application, it must be clearly identified and disclosed. If there is no problem, it must be submitted that the papers are in order;
- 2.7 Name and contact details of counsel and the attorney (tel. no. and email address) must be stated.
- 3. If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the practice note.
- 4. The filing of heads of argument will not replace the duty to file a practice note in terms of this Directive.
- In all applications where heads of argument must be filed, a failure to do so may also result in the application being struck from the roll.
- 6. Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge and correct case number, must be filed on Caselines for the court to consider.
- 7. The Practice Note, Draft order and/or heads of argument (if applicable) must be filed by **no later than 8:00am on the last court day before the hearing**.
- 8. It is the responsibility of the applicant's attorney to ensure that the matter is TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines and that the Judge and his clerk will have access to the matter at the latest at 8:00 on the day before the date of hearing to enable the Judge to read the papers. Thereafter the matters will be frozen on case lines. Late filing or updates will not be accepted.
- When counsel refer the Judge to specific documents during the court hearing, it must be done via Caselines using the "PRESENT" function on caselines.

JJ STRIJDOM

JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL FOR 30 JANUARY 2024 AS WELL AS 1 FEBRUARY 2024:

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

30 JANUARY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRIJDOM J

36. NEDBANK LTD 21235/22	VS	N SMITH
37. T P TUBE 2966/22	VS	RAF
38. R G CHABALALA 18152/11	VS	RAF
39. G S MADONSELA 13752/21	VS	MIN OF POLICE+3
40. STD BANK LTD 114024/23	VS	C J PRETORIUS
41. T KHUMALO 023119/23	VS	MIN OF POLICE

42. STD BANK LTD 67476/17	VS	G CHIKANGO+1
43. ABSA BANK LTD 084819/23	VS	P H VAN DER MERWE+1
44. PROP VINCEMUS INVESTMENT 30717/21	VS	AGRI FRONTIER LTD+2
45. D D MANNE 90208/18	VS	MIN OF POLICE
46. N M MOLEDI 1957/22	VS	MIN OF DEFENCE
47. ABSA BANK LTD 15565/14	VS	L P CONSTANTINES+1
48. EX PARTE: B P LOUW 110551/23		
49. M P MAVIMBELA 094293/23	VS	MASTER OF COURT, PTA
50. EX PARTE: Z E OKE 012141/23		
51. STD BANK LTD 070168/23	VS	G D MAVUNDLA+1
52. J C DE VILLIERS 82732/19	VS	RAF
53. AUTO X LTD	VS	G&G MAROUNS MOTORS

094980/23

54. ABSA BANK LTD B1430/23	VS	B E THWALA+1
55. C SAMSON 8288/19	VS	RAF
56. NEDBANK LTD 21698/21	VS	D B STEYN
57. CIVIL CONSULT 087803/23	VS	SA COAL DESK
58. J J SIBIYA 116574/23	VS	TRUSTEES OF T RETIREMENT
59. EX PARTE: L SCHOEMAN 054597/23		
60. M M TAYOB 063922/23	VS	O CORNISH&ASS
61. SB GUARANTEE 055380/23	VS	S MOLEYA
62. STD BANK LTD 048222/23	VS	T P NKHWASHU
63. B/C OF CALEDON 019690/23	VS	T E TSHABALALA
64. B/C OF MUCKLENEUK 035122/23	VS	W J SIBANYONI

65. STD BANK LTD VS M JANSEN VAN VUUREN

100798/23

66. N MZIZI VS RAF

14487/21

67. FNB BANK LTD VS G S MZOBE

068159/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

68. FNB BANK LTD VS J E MASANGO

065065/23

69. FNB BANK LTD VS T NTSALUBA

068875/23

70. FNB BANK LTD VS N J MURRAY 062385/23

01 FEBRUARY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRIJDOM J

36. SB GUARANTEE VS T G SILINDA+1

58686/21

37. E W VORSTER VS RAF

25906/17

38. GRAIN MANAGEMENT+15 VS NERSA+3

2536/19

39. NEDBANK LTD 113196/23	VS	A P MELAPI
40. EX PARTE: B S PRICE+1 099024/23		
41. J COLEMAN 83851/16	VS	RAF
42. NEDBANK LTD 1689/20	VS	Q D MNISI
43. NEDBANK LTD 25165/22	VS	M K MOIMA+1
44. STD BANK LTD 8002/20	VS	K R MASHAO
45. R D DEBEILA 57774/17	VS	RAF
46. EX PARTE: J J LAMBERT 119411/23		
47. NEDBANK LTD 20910/20	VS	D C NKABINDE
48. STD BANK LTD 002680/22	VS	B T SIBIYA
49. CITY OF TSHWANE 082636/23	VS	NYELETI CONSULTING

50. EX PARTE: A J NORTJE

022266/23

51. CONSOLIDATED STEEL 089532/23	VS	WAVEROOFING LTD
52. PRYS CONSULTING 055059/23	VS	VUSELA INVESTMENTS
53. B/C OF CHEBEMA 093580/23	VS	R F JUNGO
54. D LOTTER VERVOER LTD 010141/23	VS	SITC LOGISTICS LTD
55. EX PARTE: K D SHOZI 043972/23		
56. ENGINEERED SYSTEMS 059001/23	VS	GOLDSOL 11 LTD
57. NEDBANK LTD 061690/23	VS	M MOKUDUWE
58. FNB BANK LTD 067076/23	VS	E MAHLOGONOLO
59. B/C OF ELMWOOD 082309/23	VS	A N MAGAQA
60. APHIRI ATTORNEYS 90695/15	VS	MALULEKA MSIMANG&ASS
61. SABLE HILLS HOME ASS 069034/23	VS	COMMUNITY OMBUD SERVICE

62. NATIONAL G BOARD 075086/23	VS	C ATKINS
63. NATIONAL G BOARD 073497/23	VS	A JANSEN
64. NATIONAL G BOARD 074969/23	VS	S ROBERT
65. VZLR INC 075212/23	VS	C VISAGIE
66. L MOLEFE 065823/23	VS	COMPESATION COMMISSIONER
67. M T MABILO 075972/23	VS	COMPESATION COMMISSIONER

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

68. STD BANK LTD 026112/22	VS	G A JURISCH
69. STD BANK LTD 033743/23	VS	K M GALESITWE
70. STD BANK LTD 021604/22	VS	N QOBONGOSHE
71. STD BANK LTD	VS	PLAUTUS ASSET MANAGEMENT051915/23